
 
 

Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk  

 

 
NOTICE OF AUTHORITY MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Pensions Audit & 
Governance Committee to be held at Oakwell House, 2 Beevor Court, Pontefract Road, 
Barnsley, S71 1HG on Thursday, 11 July 2024 at 10.00 am for the purpose of 
transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 
This matter is being dealt with by: Governance Team Tel: 01226 666448 

Email: governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sypensions.org.uk/
mailto:governanceteam@sypa.org.uk


 
 
Distribution 
 
Councillors: D Sutton (Chair), N Wright, S Clement-Jones, J Church, D Fisher and D Nevett. 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact: 
 
Governance Team 
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 
Pontefract Road 
Barnsley,  
S71 1HG 
 
Tel: 01226 666448 
governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 

 



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
1. To fulfil the following core Audit Committee functions: 
 
a) Consider the effectiveness of the Authorities risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements. 
 
b) Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 

auditors and inspectors. 

c) Be satisfie
[...]
ther there are any additional items of business 
which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is of the opinion 
should be considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for such urgency 
to be stated. 
 

 

4.   
Items to be considered in the absence of the public and press 
 

 

 

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be 
excluded from the meeting.) 
 

 

5.   
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

6.   
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2024 
 

5 - 8 

 INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 

7.   
Head of Internal Audit's Annual Report 2023/24 
 

9 - 24 

8.   
2024/25 Quarter 1 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

25 - 34 

 EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 

9.   
External Auditors - Pension Fund Audit plan - Audit of Year Ending 31 
March 2024 
 

35 - 88 

10.   
External Auditors - Progress Update - Audit of Year Ending 31 March 
2024 (Verbal Update) 
 

 

 FINANCE 
 

 

11.   
Draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24 
 

89 - 260 

 GOVERNANCE 
 

 

12.   
Progress on Agreed Management Actions 
 

261 - 268 

 



SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
7 MARCH 2024 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Marnie Havard (Chair) 

  
 Councillors:  Roy Bowser, Simon Clement-Jones, Steve Cox and 

David Nevett 
 

 Trade Unions:  Garry Warwick (GMB) 
 

 Officers:  George Graham (Director), Gillian Taberner (Assistant 
Director - Resources), Jo Stone (Head of Governance and Corporate 
Services), William Goddard (Head of Finance and Performance), and 
Annie Palmer (Team Leader - Governance) 
 
Sukdave Ghuman (Deputy Clerk (BMBC Service Director Law & 
Governance), Caroline Hollins (BMBC Internal Audit) 
 

 Richard Lee and Elizabeth Wharton (External Audit Partner KPMG) 
 
Karen McWilliam and Liam Robson (Aon Governance Advisors) 

  

  
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed Karen McWilliams and Liam Robson from Aon as observers. 
 
Apologies were received from Nicola Doolan-Hamer (Unison) and Sharon Bradley 
(BMBC Internal Audit). 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14/12/2023  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 4  
 
C Hollins delivered the report on Internal Audit Progress 2023/24 Quarter 4. 
 
It was confirmed at the time of the report that 73% of the total plan days had been 
delivered equating to 84% of plan days excluding contingency as detailed in the 
report. The reports completed, the work in progress and the planned assignments 
relating to the Internal Audit Progress Report were summarised and it was reported 
there were no concerns. 
 
RESOLVED: Members received and noted the report. 
 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  
 
C Hollins presented the report on the draft Corporate Assurance Plan for 2024/25 and 
explained the research and resources used to produce it. 
 
It was explained there was a slight reduction in plan days for 2024/25 down to 200 
from the 220 of the previous year but Members were reassured the scope of the draft 
plan was sufficient to support SYPA to meet all statutory responsibilities.  
 
RESOLVED: 
a) The draft Corporate Assurance plan for 2024/25 was approved in principle 

whilst acknowledging the need for the Head of Corporate Assurance, in 
consultation with the Director and the Chief Finance Officer, to exercise 
her professional judgement during the year to apply the Plan flexibly 
according to priority, risk and resources available; 

b) The Audit and Governance Committee agreed to receive quarterly 
monitoring reports from the Head of Corporate Assurance to demonstrate 
progress against the plan including information where the Plan has 
materially varied from the original Plan. 

 
9 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - AUDIT OF YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2024  

 
R Lee presented the current external audit plan for the Authority audit and explained 
the context and scope of the Plan. It was explained that this report related to the 
financial statements and that documents regarding the Value for Money risk 
assessment would be circulated separately. 
 
It was explained that KMPG worked closely with Internal Auditors, IT specialists, VAT 
specialists, Officers and industry bodies to cover areas of risk when forming the Plan 
and as a result two main areas of risk had been identified: 
 

i. Management override of controls 

ii. Valuation of post retirement benefit obligations 

 
R Lee and E Wharton explained that the Pension Fund audit plan was not yet ready to 
present as a full report and instead presented an indicative risk assessment for the  
Pension Fund audit of year ending 31 March 2024 (not included in the agenda pack).  
The indicative risks had been identified as: 

Page 6



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

i. Management override of controls 

ii. Contributions 

iii. Investments 

iv. Cash 

v. Actuarial Present Value of Promised Retirement Benefits 

The external auditor explained that their planning activities and risk assessment 
procedures were still on-going, and they would communicate their audit approach in 
full once this work has reached the appropriate stage. 
 
Members drew attention to the significant increase in fees for the external auditors 
from 2022/23 to 2023/24. The external auditor explained that the fees were set 
externally by Public Sector Audit Appointments.  
 
The Committee asked for clarification on the costs, definition, and implications of ISA 
315r and ISA 240. The external auditors explained that these were audit industry 
standards with detailed targets auditors had to meet and placing additional 
requirements on their work. 
 
The Chair questioned when the full and complete report inclusive of the Value for 
Money risk assessment would be available. Richard Lee stated that the full report 
would be completed before the next meeting of the Committee but that with the 
agreement of Members and Officers it could be circulated on completion (which is 
planned for the end of the financial year 2023/24). 
 
Members asked for clarity on VAT in relation to the Authority. KPMG explained that 
they are using a VAT specialist to complete the Plan due to the unique VAT 
arrangements SYPA have with HMRC. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) Members reviewed and noted the external audit plan at Appendix A. 

b) Members noted that the accompanying report related solely to the Authority 
Audit for the year ending 31 March 2024; the Fund plan was to be circulated 
upon completion. 

 
10 ACCOUNTING POLICIES - ACCOUNTS FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2024  

 
The Head of Finance & Performance presented the Accounting Policies report noting 
that no new policies had been added in 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the accounting policies to be used in the 
preparation of the Authority’s Statement of Accounts in accordance with 
requirements set out in the CIPFA Accounting Code of Practice. 
 

11 PROGRESS ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS REPORT  
 
The Governance Team Leader presented the report on Progress on Agreed 
Management Actions and noted that the majority of the actions detailed in the report 
had been completed with the exception of changes to the End to End Interfund 

Page 7



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

Process. It was explained that the Service Manager – Benefits extended the target 
date to the end of March 2024 to complete the final stage of the process review. 
 
Members praised the progress made, particularly the completion of longstanding 
objectives and the commitment to ongoing improvements. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the progress made on implementing agreed 
management actions.
[...]
 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To report on the Corporate Assurance Team’s completed assignments relating to the 

2023/24 internal audit plan, agreed management actions and also the Head of Corporate 

Assurance’s (as the Head of Internal Audit) assurance opinion based on the work 

undertaken.  

 
2 Recommendation 

2.1 Members are recommended to consider and receive the report. 

 
3. Background Information 

3.1 The Audit and Governance Committee has responsibility for reviewing the adequacy of 

the Authority’s corporate governance arrangements, including those relating to internal 

control and risk management. The reports issued by Corporate Assurance are a key 

source of assurance contributing to the evidence the Committee receives to assure them 

that the governance, risk and internal control environment is adequate and operating as 

intended. 

At the end of the financial year, the Head of Corporate Assurance (the designated Head 

of Internal Audit) produces an Annual Report, which provides an overall opinion on the 

adequacy of the Authority’s governance, risk and internal control environment and 

compliance with it during the year. 

4. Implications 

4.1 The proposals outlined in this report have the following implications  

Financial  The cost of the services of the internal audit services 
provided by the Corporate Assurance Team is contained 
within the budget and is periodically invoiced. 
 

Human Resources n/a 
 

ICT n/a 
 

Legal Section 73 of the Local Government Act 1985 requires the 
Authority to make arrangements for the proper administration 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sharonbradley@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
 

of its financial affairs; and Regulation 6 of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Authority to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of Internal Audit of its 
accounting records and of its system of internal control.  
This report does not contain any information which is exempt 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 

Procurement n/a 
 

 

Sharon Bradley CMIIA 

Head of Corporate Assurance (Head of Internal Audit) 

 

Background Papers 

Document Place of Inspection 

Background papers and other sources of 
reference include: Internal Audit Charter 
2021-24, Annual Plan 2023-24, Individual 
Internal Audit Reports, MK Insight (Audit 
Management System), Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 2017 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough 
Council, Westgate Plaza, Barnsley. 
 

 

Page 10



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 

Corporate Assurance (Internal Audit) 

Annual Report 2023/24 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 

11th July 2024 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 
 

 

The matters arising in this report are only those which came to our attention during our internal 

audit work and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, 

or of all the improvements that may be required. Whilst every care has been taken to ensure that 

the information provided in this report is as accurate as possible, based on the information 

provided and documentation reviewed, no complete guarantee or warranty can be given with 

regard to the advice and information contained herein. Our work does not provide absolute 

assurance that material errors, loss or fraud do not exist. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

 

CORPORATE ASSURANCE (INTERNAL AUDIT) ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 
 
Purpose of this report 
 
To report on the Corporate Assurance Team’s completed internal audit assignments relating to 
the 2023/24 Plan, agreed management actions and the Head of Corporate Assurance’s 
assurance opinion on the Authority’s internal control, risk management and governance 
arrangements based on the work undertaken. 
 
Background 
 
In accordance with statutory best practice provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS), there is a requirement that the Head of Corporate Assurance (Internal 
Audit) (HoCA
[...]
f the Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the Corporate Assurance Team’s 

internal audit activity completed, and the key issues arising from it, for the period 
1st April 2024 to 9th June 2024.  
 

1.2 To provide information regarding the performance of the Corporate Assurance Team 
during the period.  

 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members consider the report and as necessary request 

further information and/ or explanations from the Corporate Assurance Team or 
Management. 

 
3 Background Information 
 
3.1 The Audit and Governance Committee has responsibility for reviewing the adequacy of 

the Authority’s corporate governance arrangements, including those relating to internal 
control and risk management. The reports issued by the Corporate Assurance Team are 
a key source of assurance contributing to the evidence the Committee receives to assure 
them that the internal control environment is operating as intended. 

 
3.2 The Head of Corporate Assurance produces an Annual Report (reported into the July 

Committee meeting), which provides an overall opinion on the adequacy of the 
Authority’s control environment and compliance with it during the year. 

 
4. Implications 

4.1 The proposals outlined in this report have the following implications: 
  

Financial  The cost of the services of the Internal Audit service provided 
by the Corporate Assurance Team is contained within the 
budget and is periodically invoiced. 

Human Resources n/a 

ICT n/a 

Legal Section 73 of the Local Government Act 1985 requires the 
Authority to make arrangements for the proper administration 
of its financial affairs; and Regulation 6 of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Authority to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of Internal Audit (Corporate 
Assurance) of its accounting records and of its system of 
internal control.  
This report does not contain any information which is exempt 
under the 
[...]
 

1. Classification of Implications (impact) 

 

 High Requires immediate action – imperative to ensuring the objectives of the system under review are met. 

 
Medium 

Requiring action necessary to avoid exposure to a significant risk to the achievement of the objectives of the system under 
review. 

 Low Action is advised to enhance control or improve operational efficiency. 

 
 

2. Assurance Opinions 

 

 Level Control Adequacy Control Application 

POSITIVE 
OPINIONS 

Substantial 
Robust framework of controls exist that are likely to ensure that objectives 
will be achieved. 

Controls are applied continuously or with only 
minor lapses. 

Reasonable 
Sufficient framework of key controls exist that are likely to result in 
objectives being achieved, but the control framework could be stronger. 

Controls are applied but with some lapses. 

NEGATIVE 
OPINIONS 

Limited  
Risk exists of objectives not being achieved due to the absence of key 
controls in the system. 

Significant breakdown in the application of key 
controls. 

None 
Significant risk exists of objectives not being achieved due to the absence 
of controls in the system. 

Fundamental breakdown in the application of all 
or most controls. 

 

 
 

P
age 34



 

 

 

Subject External Audit Plan 
Fund Update – Audit of 
Year Ending 31 March 
2024 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 

Date 11 July 2024 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached Na 

Contact 
Officer 

Will Goddard 
Head of Finance & 
Performance 
Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer 

Phone 01226 666421 

E Mail wgoddard@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide members of the Audit & Governance Committee with the external audit plan 
for the Fund audit, for the audit of year ending 31 March 2024. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Review and comment upon the external audit plan for the audit of the Pension 

Fund at Appendix A. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

3.2 The annual external audit is a key part of our governance arrangements. 

 

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 This report does not address any specific corporate risks. 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

mailto:wgoddard@sypa.org.uk


 

5 Background and Options 

5.1 The External Audit Plan and Strategy for the audit of year ended 31 March 2024 for 
the audit of the Authority’s accounts was presented to the Committee on 07 March 
2024. Members were advised that due to delays with the on-boarding process, the 
audit plan and risk assessment in relation to the audit of the Pension Fund accounts 
and in relation to the Value for Money audit were not yet complete and would therefore 
be presented to this July meeting. 

5.2 The Fund External Audit Plan and Strategy for the audit of year ended 31 March 2024 
is attached at Appendix A and this will be presented by the external auditor. For 
reference, a copy of the plan in relation to the Authority as previously presented is also 
attached at Appendix B. 

5.3 Substantial work has progressed on the Authority and Fund on-boarding processes 
and audit planning work and the substantive audit has commenced as planned in the 
first week of July.  

5.4 The Value for Money risk assessment and audit plan have not yet been presented. 
The related audit requires a significant amount of work to be completed in preparation, 
particularly in the context of this being the first year for KPMG and the need to develop 
their understanding and risk assessment for this area. Officers provided all of the 
information that was requested
[...]
e 
 

Date 11 July 2024 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached Na 

Contact 
Officer 

Will Goddard 
Head of Finance & 
Performance 
Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer 

Phone 01226 666421 

E Mail wgoddard@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide the draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24 to the Committee for review. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Note the draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24 attached at appendix A, subject 

to audit currently in progress. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

3.2 The approval and publication of the Statement of Accounts enables the Authority to 
demonstrate the proper administration of its financial affairs and the effective use of its 
resources. 

 

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The actions outlined in the report address the risk identified in the Corporate Risk 
Register that the Authority fails to meet specific regulatory requirements. 

  

Page 89

Agenda Item 11

mailto:wgoddard@sypa.org.uk


 

5 Background and Options 

5.1 Regulation 9 (2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Statement 
of Accounts to be signed by the responsible financial officer and published by 31 May 
to enable the exercise of public rights to commence in accordance with regulations 14 
and 15, to include the first ten working days of June following the end of the financial 
year to which the accounts relate. 

 

Statement of Accounts 

5.2 The draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24 was authorised for issue on Friday 31 May 
2024, meeting the statutory deadline for this financial year. The de
[...]
rity for a period of more than one 
year. 
 
 

Past Service Cost 
Past service costs arise from decisions taken in the current year but 
whose financial effect is derived from service earned in earlier years. 
 
Reserves 
The residual interest in the assets of the Authority after deducting all of 
its liabilities. These are split into two categories, usable and unusable. 
Usable reserves are those reserves that contain resources that an 
authority can apply to fund expenditure of either a revenue or capital 
nature (as defined). Unusable reserves are those that an authority is not 
able to utilise to provide services. They hold timing differences between 
expenditure being incurred and its financing e.g. Capital Adjustment 
Account. 
 
Revenue Expenditure 
Spending incurred on the day-to-day running of the Authority. This mainly 
includes employee costs and general running expenses. 
 
Useful Economic Life 
The period over which the Authority expects to derive benefit from non-
current assets. 

P
age 259



South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
Tel:   0300 303 6160 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk 

 

P
age 260



 
 

Subject Progress on Agreed 
Management Actions  
 

Status 
 

For Publication 
 
 

Report to Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 

Date  11 July 2024 

Report of Team Leader Governance  
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Annie Palmer Phone 01226 666404 

E Mail APalmer@sypa.org.uk  

  

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To update Members on the actions being taken in response to audit review findings 
during the current financial year and in previous financial years. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Note the progress being made on implementing agreed management 

actions; and 

b. Consider if any further information or explanation is required from 

officers. 

 

3. Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report lin
[...]
 
2024 

Risk 
Management - 
Operational 
Procedures 

November 
2022 
 

Lack of operational procedures and 
relevant training may result in uncertainty 
of roles and responsibilities, 
inconsistencies in processes, failure to 
adhere to requirements and/or a lack of 
appropriate approvals. In addition, in the 
absence of key staff, this could impact on 
business continuity. 
 

Risk Management training was delivered in September 2023 for all 
managers and officers with relevant responsibilities, including SMT and 
middle managers. 

 

The Risk Management Framework was updated and approved by the A&G 
Committee in December 2023. This  was a comprehensive update that 
included incorporating improvements based on the risk management 
training received and expanding on the processes and guidance for 
managers in implementing risk management, that will be complemented 
with direct support from the Governance team when setting up new 
operational risk registers. 

 
AMA Completed 

 
 

Head of 
Governance  
 
Completed April 
2024 

HR Appraisals 
Process - 
Appraisals 
Process - Line 
Managers 
 

March 
2024 

Failure of Managers to consistently apply 
the HR Appraisals process to ensure the 
consistent and fair monitoring of Line 
Managers across the Authority, impacting 
on the effectiveness and efficiency of the 
organisation. 
 

Middle managers and SMT were informed/reminded of the requirements 
when completing PDR’s and 1:1’s at a Leadership Team meeting in 
January 2024.  
 
The current 1:1 form has been adapted to include a new section around 
People Management for Line Managers – requiring their line manager to 
ask them if all 1-1s, probationary reviews and appraisals (as relevant) have 
been completed as required and this is now in use. 

 
AMA Completed 

HR Business 
Partner 
 
Completed June 
2024 

 

P
age 268


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2024
	Minutes

	7 Head of Internal Audit's Annual Report 2023/24
	Appendix B

	8 2024/25 Q

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
11 JULY 2024 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Donna Sutton (Chair) 

  
 Councillors:  James Church, David Fisher, David Nevett and Neil 

Wright 
 

 Trade Unions:  N Doolan-Hamer (Unison) and G Warwick (GMB) 
 
Independent Member: Emma Dawson 
 

 Officers:  Gillian Taberner (Assistant Director - Resources), Jo Stone 
(Head of Governance and Corporate Services), Will Goddard (Head of 
Finance and Performance), Sharon Bradley, Annie Palmer (Team 
Leader - Governance) and Gina Mulderrig (Governance Officer) 
 

 Richard Lee (KPMG) and Sharon Bradley (Head of Corporate 
Assurance, BMBC) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon Clement-
Jones and Phil Boyes (Unite) 
 

  
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2024  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2024 be agreed as 
a true record. 
 

7 HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT'S ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 



SYPA Audit and Governance Committee: Thursday, 11 July 2024 
 

The Head of Corporate Assurance presented the report on the Corporate Assurance 
Team’s completed assignments relating to the 2023/24 internal audit plan, agreed 
management actions and the Head of Corporate Assurance’s (in her role as Head of 
Internal Audit for the Authority) assurance opinion based on the work undertaken. 
 
The Head of Corporate Assurance praised SYPA’s positive engagement with the audit 
plan and stated that there were no areas of high concern for immediate action. 
 
Members questioned the number of revised deadline dates for certain management 
actions and asked whether this was of concern. 
 
The Head of Corporate Assurance explained that any revisions of deadlines were 
valid and been fully explained and that interim controls were put in place where 
deadlines had had to be extended. The Assistant Director – Resources added that 
some of these revisions were as a result of actions from audits undertaken in previous 
years evolving and growing without being closed appropriately. Officers are now 
taking an approach that ensures actions agreed are kept more specific and with a 
realistic timeline that is managed proactively.  
 
The Committee Chair asked how an overall opinion of Substantial Assurance could be 
achieved and it was explained that this level of assurance rating was very rare. The 
Head of Corporate Assurance went on to say that the achieved opinion of Reasonable 
Assurance is positive and what is expected in this type of organisation. 
 
 
RESOLVED: Members considered and noted the report. 
 

8 2024/25 QUARTER 1 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Head of Corporate Assurance presented the report giving a summary of the  
internal audit activity completed and the key issues arising from it for the period 1 April 
2024 to 9 June 2024. The report also provided information regarding the performance 
of the Corporate Assurance Team during that period. 
 
Members questioned the lack of contingency days listed in the plan days delivered 
position as at 9 June 2024 where there had been contingency days listed in the 2023-
24 plan. 
 
The Head of Corporate Assurance confirmed that the entry in the table did need to be 
altered to include contingency days and this would be updated accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: Members considered and noted the report. 
 

9 EXTERNAL AUDITORS - PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN - AUDIT OF YEAR ENDING 
31 MARCH 2024  
 
Richard Lee, the external auditor from KPMG, presented the report providing 
members of the Audit & Governance Committee with the external audit plan for the 
South Yorkshire Pensions Fund audit, for the audit of year ending 31 March 2024. The 
external auditor drew particular attention to the materiality levels explained in the plan 
report and to the explanation of the risk assessment and significant risks and other 



SYPA Audit and Governance Committee: Thursday, 11 July 2024 
 

audit risks identified that inform the audit work planned. It was reported that KMPG 
were on target with the published timetable. 
 
Members referenced the planned timeline noting the approval and finalisation of the 
accounts was scheduled for September 2024 and questioned whether this was too 
early and might lead to the accounts needing to be restated as occurred with the year 
ending 31 March 2023 accounts. 
 
The Head of Finance and Performance explained the reasons for the prior year 
restatement of the 2023 accounts related to a change in the methodology agreed as 
most appropriate between actuary and audit firms that had only been confirmed in 
March 2024 and was therefore unrelated to the timing of when the 2023 accounts 
were approved. The external auditor confirmed that KPMG were working to the 
scheduled deadline of September 2024 for the Fund accounts and did not anticipate 
any issues that would put pressure on that deadline  
 
The Committee asked for clarity on the meaning of audit risk 6 which stated Cash 
balances are not completely identified, accurately recorded or do not exist. The 
external auditor explained that this wording states what the risk is rather than making 
a statement of fact and that the details set out the work that will be carried out by the 
audit team to confirm the completeness, accuracy and existence of the cash balances. 
 
It was also asked how KMPG would be selecting admitted bodies for re-performance 
checks on their employer and employee contributions and it was confirmed that 
samples would be selected using audit software tools.  
 
RESOLVED: Members reviewed and noted the external audit plan for the audit 
of the Pension Fund at Appendix A. 
 

10 EXTERNAL AUDITORS - PROGRESS UPDATE - AUDIT OF YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2024  
 
Richard Lee, the external auditor from KPMG, gave a verbal progress update of work 
undertaken by the external auditors relating to South Yorkshire Pensions Authority to 
the year ending 31 March 2024. It was explained that the risk assessment and audit 
plan report regarding value for money had not been ready for publication on this 
agenda but that the majority of relevant information had now been collected and 
processed. The external auditor assured members that no areas of significant risk had 
been identified and that KPMG are on track with their audit plan for the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the verbal update. 
 

11 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
The Head of Finance and Performance presented the draft Statement of Accounts 
2023/24 to the Committee for review. It was confirmed that the Authority had met the 
deadline for publication of the draft accounts on 31 May 2024 in accordance with 
regulations 14 and 15 of Regulation 9 (2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
The Committee noted that many of the projects in the table of priorities relating to the 
SYPA Corporate Strategy had similar start dates and queried whether officers had 



SYPA Audit and Governance Committee: Thursday, 11 July 2024 
 

considered staggering their commencement dates to allow more focus on individual 
projects and actions. 
 
The Assistant Director – Resources explained that the development of the priorities 
table came from a review of the Corporate Strategy meaning many projects and 
actions were ongoing when added to the table and that focus was placed on the finish 
date rather than the start date. It was explained that the next review of the Corporate 
Strategy would result in increased focus on setting carefully managed and realistic 
timescales for the objectives and plans. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24 attached 
at Appendix A in the report, subject to audit currently in progress. 
 

12 PROGRESS ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS  
 
The Team Leader - Governance presented the report to update Members on the 
actions being taken in response to the audit review findings during the current financial 
year and in previous financial years.  
 
It was explained that the Budget Management and Monitoring - Documented 
Procedures and Training actions were mostly completed but that the Head of Finance 
and Performance extended the target completion date because further tasks had been 
added to the project to ensure the robustness of the procedures. The Information 
Governance/Documentation Retention Policy actions had also had a target date 
extension due to the need for further development. It was explained that significant 
progress had been made as demonstrated by the completed projects in the appendix 
of the report. 
 
Members asked about the HR Appraisals Process marked completed in June 2024, 
enquiring if there had been any feedback on the appraisal process. 
 
The Assistant Director – Resources explained that the audit review on the Appraisals 
Process had been shared with Leadership Team and line managers and feedback on 
the process itself had been positive. The review identified the need to improve record 
keeping and this had now been developed as recorded in the progress update and 
communicated to the relevant officers. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the progress being made on implementing agreed 
management actions.  
 
 
CHAIR 
 


